
Scotch Bonnet Light Race 2018 Review
Tony Gambacurta 6/23/2018

2 years in the making the 2018 Scotch Bonnet Light Race was a racer's race with great wind 
that never stopped. The winds from the east, generally 8-15 kts, with some higher winds in 
the middle of the night. Note that freshening winds in the middle of the night with the 'chute up
will get a skippers attention.  No storms, with rain at times that we are all well prepared for 
and 1-3 ft seas.

Boats rounding the island at 3am reported not being able to see the island due to darkness. 
This made the turn south difficult to judge. By 7am all boats had rounded and the committee 
picked up anchor.

There was not much sun, or star viewing but we were treated to a ribbon fire on the horizon at
sunset. It never got completely dark.

Flicker, Bill Thompson, GYC, had a good race winning her division, best overall corrected 
time (Allen Trophy) and 1st GYC boat under 30ft (Founder's cup). 

Line honors (Giambra Trophy) went to Rampage and 1st time skipper Jack Odenbach, RYC.

A new entry from Oswego, '100, Morely Flynn, F27, came and stole some of our gold, 
something we very much welcome.

We had a boat with an all women crew from Belleville Canada, they left us a note 
saying:”Thank you from the Ladies of Spankin Mad – BQYC for the fast, fun, memorable  race
to Scotch Bonnet Light. We shall return in greater numbers next year.”

Robert Fields (Grand Vittesse) mentioned that his first Scotch Bonnet Race was 35 years ago
and 2018 his 30th Scotch Bonnet Light Race.

There were 3 single handed racers, all in different divisions.
27 boats registered, 2 boats withdrew before checkin, 3 multihulls did not compete. 8 new 
boats registered.

Some people shared their thoughts on Facebook:

Bill Towner (Water Colors) wrote: Very hard race! It was non stop from start to finish. While we
finished earlier than ever we also were probably the most exhausted, a different kind or 
endurance race from many past races where u had no wind and it was more a mind game 



than a physical slug out like this one with strong winds and some knock down gusts and 
intermittent rains! Great job Water Colors crew !!! Plus we were first in on our division [to 
finish]!!

Michelle Regan Danesi [Flicker crew] wrote:
There were no calms at dawn. No biting flies. No helpless pirouettes or holes. Just 14 hours 
of perfect sleigh ride sailing on a great boat with an awesome skipper and crew... with a first 
in fleet finish, first place corrected time and probably a first overall. It was an amazing Bonnet 
this year! Thank you Billy! 

Scotch Bonnet Light Race 2018 Perpetual Trophy Winners

First Place Cruising Division
Boat to win first Place, corrected time, Cruising Division.
Tooling Around– Catalina 30 – Christopher Toole

Warren Miller “New Issue” Trophy
First new skipper to finish on corrected time, Genoa Only course.
Wahoo – Starwind 27 – Nicholas Lang

Stewart Trophy
for the Best Corrected Time of the entire Non-Spinnaker Fleet:
No Agenda - Pearson 26 – John Andersen

Giambra Trophy
for the First Mono-Hull to Finish, Elapsed Time:
Rampage – Farr 47– Jack Odenbach

Founder's Cup
The first GYC yacht under 30' LOA to finish the regular course of the
Scotch Bonnet Light Race
Flicker – Pearson 30 – Bill Thompson 

Allen Trophy
for the Best Corrected Time of the entire Spinnaker Fleet:
Flicker – Pearson 30 – Bill Thompson 

SBLR Ernie Coleman Memorial Trophy 
to the best performing yacht club in the Scotch Bonnet Light Race based on each club's top 3 
finishing sailboats. 

RYC – 11 points
PYC – 10 points
GYC –  4  points – Winner



Scotch Bonnet 2018 (Preliminary)

(updated 06/24/2018 - Island times and overall awards coming...)
(updated 06/25/2018 - Added Island times, missing times for Sorpresa, First Today, Still Comic, 
Talisman)

                     ---GYC Race Results---
Race:     Scotch Bonnet 2018   Wind spd: 8-20                 Date:   06/22/18
Delegate: Reisch               Wind dir: 110                  Course: SBLR
                               Handicap: T                    Length: 82.00

                          -- DIVISION SCORE --
Plc Boat Name      Sail #       Boat Type        ASP  Mult.   Finish    Elapsed   Corrected
___ _________      ______       _________        ___  _____   ______    _______   _________
** Div. 1 GO      -Start 19:35:00
  1 Toole'n Around 655          Catalina C30     237 0.8872   10:32:06  14:57:06  13:15:54
  2 Watercolors    196          Hunter 33.5      171 0.9895   09:54:53  14:19:53  14:10:51
  3 Free Spirit    78           Beneteau 1st 2   209 0.9279   11:06:41  15:31:41  14:24:31
  4 Wings          341          Catalina 28      232 0.8942   11:56:27  16:21:27  14:37:37

** Div. 2 GO      -Start 19:40:00
  1 No Agenda      1632         Pearson 26       244 0.8776   09:58:34  14:18:34  12:33:29
  2 Vita           11174        CAL 30-3         185 0.9659   08:42:46  13:02:46  12:36:04
  3 High Life      148          SABRE 28-1       227 0.9013   09:54:28  14:14:28  12:50:08
  4 Wahoo          21567        Starwind 27      213 0.9219   09:41:21  14:01:21  12:55:38
  5 Spankin Mad    26075        Wylie 28         194 0.9513   09:43:44  14:03:44  13:22:39
  6 Soukara        1143         Pearson 30       207 0.9310   10:29:05  14:49:05  13:47:44
  7 Talisman       261          Pearson 303      231 0.8956   13:00:31  17:20:31  15:31:53

** Div. 3 SP      -Start 19:45:00
  1 Flicker        14654        Pearson 30       170 0.9913   09:29:54  13:44:54  13:37:43
  2 First Today    661          C&C 29           177 0.9793   09:42:15  13:57:15  13:39:55
  3 Obsession      22801        C&C 29           177 0.9793   10:14:33  14:29:33  14:11:33
  4 More Practice  888          Beneteau 1st 2   151 1.0253   10:00:11  14:15:11  14:36:49
  5 Silent Partner 44192        C&C 29           195 0.9497   11:09:48  15:24:48  14:38:17
  7 Still Comic    326          C&C 29-2         179 0.9759   11:05:37  15:20:37  14:58:26 
RET

** Div. 4 SP      -Start 19:50:00
  1 100            100          J 27             124 1.0780   08:41:27  12:51:27  13:51:37
  2 Grande Vitesse 42073        Sabre 42         100 1.1296   08:12:41  12:22:41  13:58:56
  3 Sorpresa       62           Beneteau 1st 3   110 1.1075   09:02:22  13:12:22  14:37:33
  4 Acadia         25007        BENETEAU 1ST 4    57 1.2356   08:13:17  12:23:17  15:18:24
  5 Rampage        25600        Farr 47          -12 1.4545   06:29:30  10:39:30  15:30:09

                          -- FLEET (OVERALL) SCORE --
Plc Boat Name      Sail #       Boat Type        ASP  Mult.   Finish    Elapsed   Corrected
___ _________      ______       _________        ___  _____   ______    _______   _________
** Fleet GO
  1 No Agenda      1632         Pearson 26       244 0.8776   09:58:34  14:18:34  12:33:29
  2 Vita           11174        CAL 30-3         185 0.9659   08:42:46  13:02:46  12:36:04
  3 High Life      148          SABRE 28-1       227 0.9013   09:54:28  14:14:28  12:50:08
  4 Wahoo          21567        Starwind 27      213 0.9219   09:41:21  14:01:21  12:55:38
  5 Toole'n Around 655          Catalina C30     237 0.8872   10:32:06  14:57:06  13:15:54
  6 Spankin Mad    26075        Wylie 28         194 0.9513   09:43:44  14:03:44  13:22:39
  7 Soukara        1143         Pearson 30       207 0.9310   10:29:05  14:49:05  13:47:44
  8 Watercolors    196          Hunter 33.5      171 0.9895   09:54:53  14:19:53  14:10:51
  9 Free Spirit    78           Beneteau 1st 2   209 0.9279   11:06:41  15:31:41  14:24:31
 10 Wings          341          Catalina 28      232 0.8942   11:56:27  16:21:27  14:37:37
 11 Talisman       261          Pearson 303      231 0.8956   13:00:31  17:20:31  15:31:53



** Fleet SP
  1 Flicker        14654        Pearson 30       170 0.9913   09:29:54  13:44:54  13:37:43
  2 First Today    661          C&C 29           177 0.9793   09:42:15  13:57:15  13:39:55
  3 100            100          J 27             124 1.0780   08:41:27  12:51:27  13:51:37
  4 Grande Vitesse 42073        Sabre 42         100 1.1296   08:12:41  12:22:41  13:58:56
  5 Obsession      22801        C&C 29           177 0.9793   10:14:33  14:29:33  14:11:33
  6 More Practice  888          Beneteau 1st 2   151 1.0253   10:00:11  14:15:11  14:36:49
  7 Sorpresa       62           Beneteau 1st 3   110 1.1075   09:02:22  13:12:22  14:37:33
  8 Silent Partner 44192        C&C 29           195 0.9497   11:09:48  15:24:48  14:38:17
  9 Acadia         25007        BENETEAU 1ST 4    57 1.2356   08:13:17  12:23:17  15:18:24
 10 Rampage        25600        Farr 47          -12 1.4545   06:29:30  10:39:30  15:30:09
 12 Still Comic    326          C&C 29-2         179 0.9759   11:05:37  15:20:37  14:58:26 
RET

Unofficial - Island time score for reference

We do not have island times for 4 boats - Sorpresa, First Today, Still Comic, Talisman

                     ---GYC Race Results---
Race:     Scotch Bonnet 2018   Wind spd: 8-20                 Date:   06/22/18
Delegate: Reisch               Wind dir: 110                  Course: SBLR Island Rounding
                               Handicap: T                    Length: 42.00

                          -- DIVISION SCORE --
Plc Boat Name      Sail #       Boat Type        ASP  Mult.   Finish    Elapsed   Corrected
___ _________      ______       _________        ___  _____   ______    _______   _________
** Div. 1 GO      -Start 19:35:00
  1 Wings          341          Catalina 28      232 0.8942   03:01:00  07:26:00  06:38:49
  2 Free Spirit    78           Beneteau 1st 2   209 0.9279   02:58:00  07:23:00  06:51:04
  3 Toole'n Around 655          Catalina C30     237 0.8872   03:24:00  07:49:00  06:56:06
  4 Watercolors    196          Hunter 33.5      171 0.9895   02:40:00  07:05:00  07:00:32

** Div. 2 GO      -Start 19:40:00
  1 No Agenda      1632         Pearson 26       244 0.8776   02:31:00  06:51:00  06:00:42
  2 Vita           11174        CAL 30-3         185 0.9659   02:00:00  06:20:00  06:07:03
  3 Wahoo          21567        Starwind 27      213 0.9219   02:31:00  06:51:00  06:18:54
  4 Soukara        1143         Pearson 30       207 0.9310   02:37:00  06:57:00  06:28:14
  5 High Life      148          SABRE 28-1       227 0.9013   02:53:00  07:13:00  06:30:16
  6 Spankin Mad    26075        Wylie 28         194 0.9513   02:31:00  06:51:00  06:30:59

** Div. 3 SP      -Start 19:45:00
  1 Flicker        14654        Pearson 30       170 0.9913   02:56:00  07:11:00  07:07:15
  2 Obsession      22801        C&C 29           177 0.9793   03:21:00  07:36:00  07:26:34
  3 Silent Partner 44192        C&C 29           195 0.9497   03:49:00  08:04:00  07:39:39
  4 More Practice  888          Beneteau 1st 2   151 1.0253   03:23:00  07:38:00  07:49:35

** Div. 4 SP      -Start 19:50:00
  1 100            100          J 27             124 1.0780   02:31:00  06:41:00  07:12:17
  2 Grande Vitesse 42073        Sabre 42         100 1.1296   02:25:00  06:35:00  07:26:12
  3 Rampage        25600        Farr 47          -12 1.4545   01:05:00  05:15:00  07:38:10
  4 Acadia         25007        BENETEAU 1ST 4    57 1.2356   02:23:00  06:33:00  08:05:35

                          -- FLEET (OVERALL) SCORE --
Plc Boat Name      Sail #       Boat Type        ASP  Mult.   Finish    Elapsed   Corrected
___ _________      ______       _________        ___  _____   ______    _______   _________
** Fleet GO
  1 No Agenda      1632         Pearson 26       244 0.8776   02:31:00  06:51:00  06:00:42
  2 Vita           11174        CAL 30-3         185 0.9659   02:00:00  06:20:00  06:07:03
  3 Wahoo          21567        Starwind 27      213 0.9219   02:31:00  06:51:00  06:18:54
  4 Soukara        1143         Pearson 30       207 0.9310   02:37:00  06:57:00  06:28:14
  5 High Life      148          SABRE 28-1       227 0.9013   02:53:00  07:13:00  06:30:16



  6 Spankin Mad    26075        Wylie 28         194 0.9513   02:31:00  06:51:00  06:30:59
  7 Wings          341          Catalina 28      232 0.8942   03:01:00  07:26:00  06:38:49
  8 Free Spirit    78           Beneteau 1st 2   209 0.9279   02:58:00  07:23:00  06:51:04
  9 Toole'n Around 655          Catalina C30     237 0.8872   03:24:00  07:49:00  06:56:06
 10 Watercolors    196          Hunter 33.5      171 0.9895   02:40:00  07:05:00  07:00:32

** Fleet SP
  1 Flicker        14654        Pearson 30       170 0.9913   02:56:00  07:11:00  07:07:15
  2 100            100          J 27             124 1.0780   02:31:00  06:41:00  07:12:17
  3 Grande Vitesse 42073        Sabre 42         100 1.1296   02:25:00  06:35:00  07:26:12
  4 Obsession      22801        C&C 29           177 0.9793   03:21:00  07:36:00  07:26:34
  5 Rampage        25600        Farr 47          -12 1.4545   01:05:00  05:15:00  07:38:10
  6 Silent Partner 44192        C&C 29           195 0.9497   03:49:00  08:04:00  07:39:39
  7 More Practice  888          Beneteau 1st 2   151 1.0253   03:23:00  07:38:00  07:49:35
  8 Acadia         25007        BENETEAU 1ST 4    57 1.2356   02:23:00  06:33:00  08:05:35



2018 Scotch Bonnet Light Race – DIVISIONS

Boat name Sail # Last Name Make/Model Yacht club fleet

Multihull Div 5
Trevelyan 142 Richard Stephens 33 Corsair 28cc Ithaca YC No Multihull
Panic Button 12 Todd Howe -27 -27 Farrier F25c Rochester YC No Multihull
Flight Simulator 13 Thomas Reese -60 Corsair 970 Pultneyville YC No Multihull

Spinnaker A Div 4
Rampage 25600 Jack Odenbach -12 18 Farr 47 Rochester YC Yes Spin
acadia 25007 Rick Shaheen 57 79 first 40.7 Rochester YC No Spin
Grande Vitesse 42073 Robert Fields 100 121 Sabre 42 Rochester YC No Spin
Sorpresa 62 Ken Tramposch 110 139 Beneteau First 30 Youngstown YC Yes Spin
100 100 Morley Flynn 124 J27 Oswego YC Yes Spin

Spinnaker B Div 3
More Practice 888 Scott Nichols 151 172 Beneteau First 27.7 Pultneyville YC No Spin
Flicker 14654 William Thompson 170 191 Person 30 Genesse YC No Spin
First Today 661 Tom Beach 177 201 C&C 29 Genesse YC No Spin
Obsession 22801 Rich Allen 177 201 C&C-29 Mk1 Genesse YC No Spin
Still Comic 326 Earl Chapman 179 200 CC29-2 Pultneyville YC No Spin
Silent Partner 2 44192 Dale Van Vechten 195 220 C&C 29 Genesse YC No Spin

Genoa Only A Div 2
Vita 11174 John Liberator 162 185 Cal 3-30 Genesse YC No GO
Spankin Mad 26075 Kristine/Brian Davis/Thomson 172 194 Wylie 28 Bay of Quinte YC Yes GO
Soukara 1143 Kevin Yager 207 Pearson 30 Pultneyville YC Yes GO
Wahoo 21567 Nicholas Lang 213 Starwind 27 Oak Orchard YC Yes GO
High Life 148 Walt New 202 227 Saber 28 Pultneyville YC No GO
Talisman 261 Gary Leary 231 Pearson 303 Genesse YC No GO
NoAgenda 1632 Jonn Andersen 244 Pearson 26 Genesse YC No GO SH

Genoa Only B Div 1 – Cruising
Water Colors 196 Bill Towner 171 Hunter 33.5 Genesse YC No GO Cruising
Free Spirit 78 Alen Myers 209 Beneteau First 21.0 Cuba Lake YC No GO Cruising
Wings 341 Anthony Rotoli 232 Catalina 28 Pultneyville YC Yes GO Cruising
Toole'n Around 655 Christopher Toole 237 Catalina C-30 None No GO Cruising

4:08pm 6/22/2018
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